
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 7th September, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Chute Room, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023/24 - REVIEW OF SPECIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES  (Pages 7 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of People and Organisation providing 

information to support a review by the Independent Remuneration Panel 
of some of the Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) in the Council’s 
Members’ Allowances Scheme together with consideration of a request 
for a new SRA. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Independent Remuneration Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 6th October, 

2022 
 

In attendance: 
Julia Abbott, David Heck, Pinky Kwok and Rosemary Lynch 
 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Crawford, Collett, Humby 
and Tree,  

 
  

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Martin James.  
  
   

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

11.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
   

12.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
  

13.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that despite being unable to attend the meeting, Martin 
James had contributed his thoughts on the items for consideration and that these 
would be taken into account.  

14.   AMENDMENTS TO THE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2022/23  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

The IRP considered the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding Special 
Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) for a number of different roles and the 
recommendation of potential subsequent updates to the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme.  
  
The Panel acknowledged the information that had been provided to them in 
respect of all of the SRAs in the report and noted that they had also taken the 
opportunity of conducting benchmarking comparisons with other Councils to use 
as a point of reference.  
  
Deputy Leader SRA 
  
With regard to an SRA for the role of Deputy Leader, the Panel heard from the 
Monitoring Officer who confirmed that this was a statutory position to which one 
of the Executive Members must be appointed and who is automatically required 
to act in place of the Leader in the Leader’s absence. The Panel also heard from 
the Chief Executive, who illustrated the Deputy Leader role and in particular the 
need to be up to speed on all topics in order to be able to represent the Leader 
through her own knowledge of the multi-faceted ways in which Leader and 
Deputy Leader work together, as well as through comparison with her own 
experience of being a Deputy Chief Executive. She noted that the role of Deputy 
Leader added vital capacity and support to the Leader in their role in charge of a 
large and complex organisation. The Leader of the Council also addressed the 
Panel, explaining that he had previously been Deputy Leader for three years, 
highlighting the importance of a seamless partnership between Deputy Leader 
and Leader.  
  
The Panel recognised that the scale of the County Council brought significant 
pressures on the leadership and noted that although the Deputy Leader did not 
hold any specific additional decision making responsibility, the role should be 
particularly recognised in terms of Executive responsibility and representing the 
County Council within the administrative area of the County Council and the 
wider community, and consequent reputational significance. It was noted that 
many other Authorities do pay a Deputy Leader SRA. It was proposed and 
agreed to recommend to the County Council that:  
  
An SRA for the Deputy Leader equivalent to 70% of the Leader’s SRA be 
added to the Members’ Allowances Scheme, to be backdated to the 2022 
County Council AGM. That this be subject to review in 12 months.  
  
Opposition Group Leader SRA 
  
With regards to the review of the SRA for Opposition Group Leaders and 
Opposition Spokespersons, the Panel noted that these were longstanding areas 
of discussion and expressed their ambition of a solution that was inclusive, future 
proofed and evidence based. Considering the Group Leader SRA first, the Panel 
heard from the Liberal Democrat Deputy Leader and the Leaders of the Labour 
and Independent Groups. It was established that there was no formal Leader of 
the Opposi
[...]
ith the legislation. The Panel received 
representations from each of the Opposition Groups who highlighted that in a 
similar way to the Group Leaders, the Opposition Spokespersons all carried out 
a similar function regardless of their Group size and therefore a similar 
unfairness in the Group size criteria existed. 
  
The Panel were keen to introduce a solution that would remove the need for a 
minimum Group size, however recognised that small Groups did not always 
qualify for a seat on all of the six Committees for which an Opposition 
Spokespersons allowance was payable, due to the application of proportionality 
rules. Having considered a number of alternatives, it was proposed that to 
resolve this, and to mirror the solution recommended for Group Leaders it be 
recommended to the County Council that:  
  
That an SRA for Opposition Group Spokespersons should be paid to 
Opposition Group Spokespersons on each of the County Council’s 
ordinary Select Committees and the Health and Adult Social Care 
Committee and the Regulatory Committee. The overall SRA payable should 
amount to 55% of the SRA for the Chairman of an ordinary Select 
Committee, divided proportionally between all Opposition Groups 
represented on each respective Committee (following agreement of the 
proportionality table and appointments by the County Council). The SRA to 
be divided according to the number of seats on the County Council held by 
each Opposition Group represented on each respective Committee as 
referred to above. That this be backdated to the 2022 County Council AGM, 

Page 5



 

but any detrimental impact should not result in any SRA already paid in 
2022/23 by the time of the County Council’s decision being subject to 
repayment. That the Opposition Group Spokespersons SRA be subject to 
review in 12 months.  
  
  
Assistant to the Executive/River Hamble Harbour Board Chairman SRA 
  
The Panel reviewed the SRAs for the roles of Assistant to the Executive – Adult 
Services and Public Health and Assistant to the Executive – Children’s Services 
and Chairman of the River Hamble Harbour Board. It was noted that there was 
an error in paragraph 8 of the report as although the agreed SRA for the first two 
roles was equivalent to 25% of the SRA for an Executive Member, the agreed 
SRA for the Chairman of the River Hamble Harbour Board was equivalent to 
25% of the SRA for a Select Committee Chairman. The Panel acknowledged the 
supporting evidence relating to each of these roles attached to the report and 
agreed that they were in line with the size, scale and range of responsibilities of 
the County Council as originally envisaged. It was therefore proposed and 
agreed to recommend to the County Council that:  
  
The SRA for the roles of Assistant to the Executive – Adult Services and 
Public Health and Assistant to the Executive – Children’s Services and 
Chairman of the River Hamble Harbour Board continue at the previously 
agreed rates.   
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee: Independent Remuneration Panel 

Date: 7 September 2023 

Title: Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023/24: Review of Special 
Responsibility Allowances 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Paul Hodgson, Head of Legal Services 

Tel:    0370 779 3213 Email: paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to the County Council’s 
Independent Renumeration Panel (IRP) to enable the IRP to review the 
following allowances: 
 
a) Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the role of Deputy Leader of  
  Hampshire County Council 
 
b) Review of the SRA for Opposition Group Leaders  

c) Review of the SRA for Opposition Spokespersons 

2. The IRP is also asked to consider a new submission from the Labour Group 
for an SRA for members of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board. 

Recommendations 

3. That the IRP consider whether any adjustment be made to the current level of 
SRAs as detailed in 1 a), b) and c) above after 12 months of operation and 
make recommendations to the Council.  

4. That the IRP consider the submission at Appendix 2a from the Labour Group 
for an SRA for members of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board 
and make recommendations to the Council.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk


  

Contextual information 

5. The legislative framework governing the payment of Members’ Allowances is 
set out in the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
(the Members’ Allowances Regulations) 2003 (“the Regulations”). 

6. Under the provisions of the Regulations, the County Council is required to 
make a Members’ Allowances Scheme for the payment each year of 
Members’ Allowances. Provision in respect of the current Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2023/24 were determined by the County Council at its 
meeting on 17 February 2022. Once a Members’ Allowances Scheme is 
made for any year it may be amended during the year in question in 
accordance with the Regulations. It is also possible under the Members’ 
Allowances Regulations for any amendment to the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme to be backdated to the beginning of the financial year in which any 
such amendment is made.  

7. Some changes to the structure of the organisation and consequentially a 
change to the Cabinet portfolios came into effect on 1 January 2023. A 
briefing note setting out these changes is attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report.  Following a period of time for these changes to embed, a review of the 
County Council’s scrutiny function resulted in a move from five to four Select 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Committees and the disbanding of the Buildings, 
Land and Procurement Panel as approved by the full Council on 18 May 2023 
County Council AGM - 18 May 2023 

8. The SRAs for the roles set out in paragraph 1 a), b) and c) were considered 
by the IRP on 6 October 2022 and approved by the County Council on 24 
November Members Allowances Scheme 2022-23 (hants.gov.uk) on the basis 
that the allowances would be reviewed in 12 months’ time. 

9. Information about the role and responsibilities of Deputy Leader of Hampshire 
County Council and the work carried out in the last 12 months’ is provided at 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

10. Statements about the roles of Opposition Group Leader and Opposition 
Group Spokespersons in relation to the current level of SRAs have been 
submitted by the Leaders of the Independent Group, and the Labour Group to 
inform the IRP’s review. These can be found at Appendices 3a and 3b to this 
report. 

11. The submission by the Labour Group at Appendix 2a also contains a 
submission for an SRA for members of the Pension Fund Panel and Board. 
Further information about the Pension Fund Panel and Board and the role of 
its members can be found at Appendix 4.  

 

Page 8

https://hants-my.sharepoint.com/personal/cxcddt_hants_gov_uk/Documents/My%20Documents/County%20Council%20AGM%20-%2018%20May%202023
https://hants-my.sharepoint.com/personal/cxcddt_hants_gov_uk/Documents/My%20Documents/Agenda%20-%20County%20Council%20AGM%20-%2018%20May%202023
https://hants-my.sharepoint.com/personal/cxcddt_hants_gov_uk/Documents/My%20Documents/Agenda%20-%20County%20Council%20AGM%20-%2018%20May%202023
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s102167/Decision%20Report%20-%20Amendment%20to%20the%20Members%20Allowances%20Scheme%20202223.pdf


  

Conclusions 

11. The IRP is asked to consider the matters detailed above together with the 
supporting documents and make recommendations to the Council as 
appropriate.  

12. The recommendations of the IRP will be considered by the County Council’s 
Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee (EHCC) prior to 
consideration by the County Council. 

 
 

 

Page 9



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
This pro
[...]



Annex 4 

 
 

life for older people; healthy and safe families; 
Public Health: the integration of Health and Care 
services and relevant financial management. 
 
Scrutiny of the provision and operation of health 
services in Hampshire.  
 
Directorates covered: 
 
- Adults’ Health and Care 
 
- Any other relevant functions in other      
Directorates 
 

Universal Services Reviewing how policies, services and decisions 
support a positive and sustainable environment, 
rural Hampshire, accessibility to services for all and 
effective management of natural resources; how 
they are implemented and how performance is 
evaluated and improved. 
 
To create an annual work programme.  
  
To identify where each thematic review on the 
work programme should be considered.  
 
Budget for Universal Services 
 
Passenger transport; operational highways 
traffic management and transport policy and 
road safety; road infrastructure.  
  
Waste management and recycling.  
  
Access; protection of the environment.  
 
Country Parks; archives; outdoor activities; 
County Farms; countryside and rights of way; 
Regulatory Services, relevant financial 
management. 
 
Property Services, operational assets and 
operational estate management.   
The relevant business plans and strategies for 
the Business Units within the remit of the 
Director of Universal Services 
 
Performance, risk management and health and 
safety relating to the built estate. 
Relevant financial management. 
Directorates covered: 
 

Page 37



Annex 4 

 
 

- Universal Services 
 
- Any other relevant functions in other Directorates.     
 

 
 

Page 38



July 2023    1 
 

  DRAFT Appendix 2  
   
 
Deputy Leader of the County Council (12-month review) 
 
 
Primary Departmental Links: Links and engagement across all departments of  

 the County Council as required.  Additionally, links   
to partner organisations, business groups and 
public authorities in Hampshire and the wider 
South-East area, and at
[...]
uired, 
rather simply a re-distribution of allowances in an equal and fair manner. 

2) That the SRA policy be reviewed to establish a consistent approach and to 
ensure equality and fairness of treatment of Spokesperson & Opposition 
Spokesperson SRA’s at Hampshire County Council, including how to reduce the 
disadvantage members face who have to fulfil multiple Spokesperson roles. 
 

The Independent Group is disappointed with the current arrangements for Opposition 
Spokesperson Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) and unanimously feel it 
discriminates against Spokespeople from smaller Opposition Groups.  

An Opposition Spokesperson’s responsibilities and duties are identical regardless of 
political grouping or group size. When acting as a Spokesperson the workload which 
must be undertaken (such as: attendance at the Opposition Spokesperson briefings, 
attendance and contribution at Decision Days, being up to date with relevant information 
relating to committee/panel topics, exposure to the media for comment etc) is identical 
regardless of group size. All three Opposition Group Spokespeople for any given 
committee, have identical roles and time commitments. Essentially, the current policy 
infers that someone’s time from a larger group is more valuable than the same time 
commitment from a smaller group. 

Indeed, this disparity is further compounded as a member of a smaller Opposition 
Group. For example, in groups of four or less multiple Spokesperson roles will have to 
be taken on by an individual. We appreciate only one SRA can be allocated per 
Member, however there is something fundamentally unjust when an Opposition 

Page 43



Appendix 3a) 

Spokesperson from a larger group receives an allowance circa five times the amount a 
Spokesperson from our group receives. In monetary terms this values a Spokesperson 
from our group at 1/5th to that of the Opposition Group Spokesperson from the largest 
Opposition Group, and in one of our group’s case, it currently values their contribution at 
1/10th. Currently the inequality of the Opposition Group Spokesperson SRA’s especially 
disadvantages smaller groups, in no other walk of life would it be deemed acceptable 
for someone to carry out the exact same role in the same organisation and be treated 
this differently financially. To be clear, we are not supportive of any increase in the 
overall budget for the Opposition Spokesperson roles, just advocating for fairness and 
equality within the existing financial model.     

How can it be just that Opposition Spokesperson SRA’s are based on group size, when 
firstly group size has no relevance to the work and duties carried out. And secondly, this 
is the opposite to how the largest group on the Council is treated. The roles and SRA’s 
held by Cabinet Members, is not based on group size. The largest group at HCC has 
lost three Members since 2021, but the Spokesperson SRA’s haven’t reduced, as they 
would have done for any Opposition Group Spokesperson, in fact allowances have 
increased. How can it be right that the largest group receive their SRA’s without any 
relevance to the size of their Group, but this rule is then reversed for Opposition Group 
Spokespeople? We cannot have Opposition Spokesperson SRA’s being given based on 
numbers in a respective group, and at the same time giving a Spokesperson role as a 
Cabinet member for a respective area, that is not based on numbers within their group. 
There needs to be an equal and fair policy established that either does or doesn’t base 
SRA’s on the size of a group regardless of political affiliation, and a policy that puts the 
actual roles and responsibilities at the heart of any allocated SRA. 

 

 

Page 44



Appendix 3b) 

Written evidence for the 12-month review of Opposition 
Leader and Opposition Spokespersons' Allowances 
 
Member allowances 2022-23 
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s107473/Members%20Allowances%2
02022-23.pdf 
 
 
Opposition Group Leader SRA 
 
Last year, the IRP recommended that The SRA for Opposition Group Leaders should 
amount to 55% of the SRA for the Leader of the Council, divided proportionally between 
all Opposition Groups (consisting of two Members or more) according to the number of 
seats held by that Group on the County Council. 
 
In effect, that meant that the Leader of the LibDem Opposition Group retained an SRA 
of about 40% of the SRA of the Leader of the Council, as it had been the previous year, 
The Independent Group and the Labour Group Leaders each had SRAs of about 7% of 
the SRA of the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council retained an SRA of about 65% of the total paid in Leader 
SRAs. 
 
Last year, the IRP noted in particular that the Group Leader role was similar 
across the board in terms of needing to understand all areas of the Council and 
represent their Group.  
 
However, in arriving at their recommendation for the Opposition Group Leader SRA, the 
IRP did not consider that key finding but addressed only the issue of minimum Group 
size. 
 
I would hope that this year the IRP my extend their recommendation for the Opposition 
Group Leader SRA to include that key finding. 
 
As last year, it would be fair to retain the starting points for the SRA of the Leader of the 
Council and the LibDem Opposition Group Leader (adjusted only in line with the % 
agreed for Council staff). 
 
For Independent Opposition Group Leader, the IRP may wish to consider 
recommending an SRA of 20% of the SRA of the Leader of the Council (that is, 
half that of the LibDem Opposition Group Leader), and, for the Labour Opposition 
Group Leader an SRA of 15% of the Leader of the Council (that is, 75% of the 
Independent Opposition Group Leader – to reflect the relative sizes of these two 
Groups – four Independent and three Labour). 
Opposition Group Spokesperson SRA 

Page 45

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s107473/Members%20Allowances%202022-23.pdf
https://
[...]
yth 4/4 2/2 5 28 
Cllr Mellor 3/3  13 2 
Cllr Mocatta 4/4  5 12 
Cllr P Taylor ¾  3 0 
Dr Liz Bartle 2/2  1 0 
Dr Cliff Allen 4/4 2/2 11 18 
Lindsay Gowland 4/4  6 9 
Neil Wood 4/4  14 7 
Fiona Hnatow 1/1  0 0 
Sarah Manchester 
(Substitute) 

0/2  0 0 

Phillip Reynolds 
(Substitute) 

2/2  6 12 

Cllr Steve Leggett 
(Substitute) 

¼  5 12 

Cllr Keith House 
(Subtitute) 

0/1  0 0 

Cllr Drew (Substitute) 0/4  9 7 
Cllr K Taylor (Substitute) 0/4  1 6 
Cllr Tustain (Substitute) 0/4  1 4 

 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Members' Allowances Scheme 2023/24 - Review of Special Responsibility Allowances
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide information to the County Council’s Independent Renumeration Panel (IRP) to enable the IRP to review the following allowances:  a)	Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the role of Deputy Leader of   	Hampshire County Council  b)	Review of the SRA for Opposition Group Leaders
	c)	Review of the SRA for Opposition Spokespersons
	2.	The IRP is also asked to consider a new submission from the Labour Group for an SRA for members of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board.
	Recommendations
	3.	That the IRP consider whether any adjustment be made to the current level of SRAs as detailed in 1 a), b) and c) above after 12 months of operation and make recommendations to the Council.
	4.	That the IRP consider the submission at Appendix 2a from the Labour Group for an SRA for members of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board and make recommendations to the Council.
	Contextual information
	5.	The legislative framework governing the payment of Members’ Allowances is set out in the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations (the Members’ Allowances Regulations) 2003 (“the Regulations”).
	6.	Under the provisions of the Regulations, the County Council is required to make a Members’ Allowances Scheme for the payment each year of Members’ Allowances. Provision in respect of the current Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023/24 were determined by the County Council at its meeting on 17 February 2022. Once a Members’ Allowances Scheme is made for any year it may be amended during the year in question in accordance with the Regulations. It is also possible under the Members’ Allowances Regulations for any amendment to the Members’ Allowances Scheme to be backdated to the beginning of the financial year in which any such amendment is made.
	7.	Some changes to the structure of the organisation and consequentially a change to the Cabinet portfolios came into effect on 1 January 2023. A briefing note setting out these changes is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  Following a period of time for these changes to embed, a review of the County Council’s scrutiny function resulted in a move from five to four Select (Overview and Scrutiny) Committees and the disbanding of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel as approved by the full Council on 18 May 2023 County Council AGM - 18 May 2023
	8.	The SRAs for the roles set out in paragraph 1 a), b) and c) were considered by the IRP on 6 October 2022 and approved by the County Council on 24 November Members Allowances Scheme 2022-23 (hants.gov.uk) on the basis that the allowances would be reviewed in 12 months’ time.
	9.	Information about the role and responsibilities of Deputy Leader of Hampshire County Council and the work carried out in the last 12 months’ is provided at Appendix 2 to this report.
	10.	Statements about the roles of Opposition Group Leader and Opposition Group Spokespersons in relation to the current level of SRAs have been submitted by the Leaders of the Independent Group, and the Labour Group to inform the IRP’s review. These can be found at Appendices 3a and 3b to this report.
	11.	The submission by the Labour Group at Appendix 2a also contains a submission for an SRA for members of the Pension Fund Panel and Board. Further information about the Pension Fund Panel and Board and the role of its members can be found at Appendix 4.

	Conclusions
	11.	The IRP is asked to consider the matters detailed above together with the supporting documents and make recommendations to the Council as appropriate.
	12.	The recommendations of the IRP will be considered by the County Council’s Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee (EHCC) prior to consideration by the County Council.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Other Significant Links
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Tak

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Independent Remuneration Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 7th September, 
2023 

 
In attendance:  
Martin James (Chairman), Julia Abbott, David Heck, Pinky Kwok and Rosemary 
Lynch 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Roz Chadd, Adrian Collett, Keith House and Rob 
Humby. 
  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the meeting and introductions 
were carried out. 
  

15.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All members of the Panel were present. 
  
NB: Councillor Alex Crawford made a submission for Item 6 on the agenda but 
was unable to attend the meeting and sent his apologies. 
  

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

17.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

18.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations had been received. 
  

19.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 



 
 

The Chairman noted that since the Panel had last met Barbara Beardwell, 
former Head of Law & Governance had retired from the organisation.  The Panel 
extended their thanks for the support they had received from Barbara. 
  

20.   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023/24 - REVIEW OF SPECIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of People and Organisation to 
inform a review of some Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) together with 
a request for an additional SRA. 
 
a) Deputy Leader of the County Council SRA – 12 month review: 
 
The Panel considered the submission detailing the work the Deputy Leader of 
the County Council had carried out in the preceding 12 months (Appendix 2 to 
the report). 
 
The Panel were of the view that the information provided justified the current 
SRA. 
 
b) Opposition Group Leader and Opposition Group Spokespersons’ SRAs – 12 
month review: 
 
The Panel considered the submissions of the Leader of the Independent Group 
and the Leader of the Labour Group (Appendices 3a and 3b to the report). 
 
The Panel reflected on the principal argument set out in the submissions that 
there was no difference between the roles depending on size of group.  The 
Panel were of the view that there was a direct correlation between the role of 
Opposition Group Leader and Opposition Group Spokesperson and the size of 
the political group.  In essence for a political group comprising four members, the 
effort required in coalescing views would be less than a political group 
comprising 30 members.  Furthermore, the Panel were of the view that the 
position was a direct result of the proportionality rules therefore, a political group 
comprising four or less members would not have as much sway as a political 
group comprising 17 members.   
  
In regard to the argument that a member of a smaller political group sitting on 
two Select Committees as the Group Spokesperson has twice as much work, the 
Panel were of the view that if a member is appointed to two committees as the 
only member representing their political group, by definition they will be the 
Group Spokesperson.   

The Panel’s recommendation at their last meeting on 6 October 2022, 
subsequently agreed by the full Council, benefited both the Independent and 
Labour political groups by introducing both Opposition Leader and Opposition 
Spokespersons’ allowances.  
 



 
 

On this occasion, the Panel were of the view that the evidence provided did not 
warrant an increase to the current SRA. 

c) Pension Fund Panel and Board Member Responsibilities: 
 
The Panel considered the request for a new Special Responsibility Allowance for 
the members of the Pension Fund Panel and Board due to the complexity of the 
matters considered by this committee and the level of training required. 
 
The Panel recognised that pensions are a complicated subject, however the 
Board was supported by experienced officers and external Fund Managers.  All 
committees and panels of the County Council have an associated time 
commitment, many of which involve technical and legislative issues together with 
training, such as the Regulatory Committee.   Overall, the Panel considered that 
the information provided did not warrant the introduction of a new SRA to the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 
In conclusion the Panel recommended to the Employment in Hampshire County 
Council (EHCC) Committee: 

a)    That there be no change to the current SRA for the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council. 

b)    That there be no change to the level of SRAs for the Opposition Group 
Leaders and the Opposition Group Spokespersons’ allowances. 

c)    That an SRA for members of the Pension Fund Panel and Board was not 
appropriate. 

   
 The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


